
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SEV'S) 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2012 AT 1.30 PM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURAL ISSUES 
 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 
D 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members are reminded to declare any interests at 
the start of the hearing on each application for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of conduct 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

10.4(1, 2, 
3) 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A SEX 
ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR:SILKS, 2 
SOVEREIGN PLACE, LEEDS LS1 4SP 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration on an application made under section 
2 and schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the Act) for 
the grant of a sex establishment licence to 
premises known as Silks, 2 Sovereign Place, 
Leeds 1, to be used as a sexual entertainment 
venue. 
 
PLEASE NOTE Appendix B of the report is exempt 
from publication under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 & 3) 

3 - 
164 

 
 



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated 
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 

9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information 
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will 
also be excluded. 

 
9.2 Confidential information means 

(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 
forbid its public disclosure or  

(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 
Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 

10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt 
information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also 

be excluded.  
 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect 
their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that 
the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the 
reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 

condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders 
under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 14th June 2012 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a sex establishment licence for: 

Silks, 2 Sovereign Place, Leeds LS1 4SP

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   City and Hunslet   Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (1, 2 & 3) 

Appendix number:  B 

Summary of main issues  

Members are requested to consider an application received for a sex establishment 
licence.  The premises intend to operate under the terms of the licence as a sex 
entertainment venue. 

1.0  Background Information 

1.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 Section 2 and Schedule 3 to introduce a new classification of 
sex establishment, namely sexual entertainment venues.  This brings to lap 
dancing, pole dancing and other “relevant entertainment” into the same regime 
that has licensed sex shops and sex cinemas in the Leeds area since 1982. 

1.2  Until now, premises have operated within the Leeds district providing sexual 
entertainment, primarily lap dancing under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003.  

1.3 Leeds City Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 on 19th January 2011 with effect from 1st October 2011. 

Report author: Philomena Carville 

Tel:  0113 2474095

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



2

1.4 In September 2011 Leeds City Council adopted its Statement of Licensing Policy 
for the Licensing of Sex Establishments. Members have been provided with a 
copy of the approved policy and this will be available for reference at the meeting. 

1.5  From 1 October 2011 until 31 March 2012 operators of sexual entertainment 
venues were able to apply for a sex establishment licence for their business.  
Applications received before 31st March 2012 must all be determined at the same 
time.

1.6  All licences granted for sexual entertainment venues will come into effect on the 
1st October 2012 unless immediate effect has been requested.  Until that time all 
existing premises may continue to provide sexual entertainment under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.7 Those premises which do not have a sex establishment licence on 1st October 
2012 must cease trading. 

2.0 Purpose of this report 

2.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 2 and schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the Act) for the grant of a 
sex establishment licence for premises known as `Silks’ of Sovereign Place, 
Leeds 1, to be used as a sexual entertainment venue. 

3.0 History of premises 

3.1 This is the first application for a sex establishment licence due to the 
implementation and adoption of new legislation.

3.2  The premises have operated and provided sexual entertainment under the 
provisions of their premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
authorising the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment.  Licensing records 
confirm that the premises have held a premises licence since 13th March 2009.

4.0 The Application 

4.1  Members are required to consider this application for the grant of a sex 
establishment licence to authorise the activity of sexual entertainment.  

4.2  The application is made by Red Carpet Leisure (Leeds) Limited of 100 Roundhay 
Road, Leeds LS8 5AN.

4.3  The application is for premises known as `Silks’, 2 Sovereign Place, Leeds LS1 
4SP.  The ground and first floors are to be covered under the provisions of the 
licence. 

4.4 The proposed hours of operation are 21:00hrs until 06:00hrs Seven days a week . 

4.5  A partial copy of the application may be found at appendix A to this report.  It 
should be noted that certain information submitted within the application is 

Page 4



3

potentially exempt information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 
(1,2 and 3) as it includes information which relates to individuals, is likely to reveal
the identify of an individual and and/or relates to the business affairs of any 
particular person. As a consequence Members are provided with a full copy of the 
application contained within a separate appendix B and will be asked to consider 
exclusion of the press and public from the hearing if those matters are to be 
discussed. 

4.6 Members will also find attached to this report at appendix C additional documents 
supplied with the application, which include: 

 Welfare Policy 

 Dancers Code of Conduct 

 C
[...]
 Lords held that while the Act required an authority to take account of 
objections lodged in time, it did have a discretion to take into account late 
objections if these brought significant relevant information. 

5.4  The Act imposes no pre-qualifications on who may be objectors nor is there any 
constraint on the grounds upon which the objection is made. 

5.5   The application attracted a total of 29 objections, 3 of which are from elected 
members, and one which has been received from a member of parliament.  These 
are attached at appendix F. 

5.6  A further objection has been received from Councillor Rebecca Charlwood.  This 
has been counter signed by a further 19 elected members, 8 members of 
parliament, 1 member of European parliament,  and 4 leaders of religious groups.
This is attached at appendix G. 

5.7   Members are requested to note that the Act only provides reference to the 
authority having regard to objections.  This application also attracted 4 letters of 
support which have been included for Members attention.  These are attached at 
appendix H. 

5.8 No observations have been received from the police concerning this application. 

5.9  Members will note that the author’s identity has been omitted from a number of 
the letters attached.  The Act requires the authority to withhold personal identity 
unless consent to the contrary has been supplied. 

5.10 Members should note that further letters of objections  have been received 
following the 28 day notice period.  However, officers reviewed the contents and 
can confirm that these not bring any new significant and relevant information to 
that already provided in those letters attached.

5.11 A further letter of support has also been received after the 28 day notice period, 
officers have reviewed the contents of this and confirm that it does not bring any 
new significant and relevant information to that already provided. 

6.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

6.1  A sex establishment licence will remain in force for up to one year, or for a shorter 
period should the licensing authority think fit. 

Page 6



5

6.2  The Leeds City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments 
does not set a limit or desired location for sex establishments but instead each 
application will be considered on it’s own merits. 

6.3 The Statement of Licensing Policy includes standard conditions to be applied to 
all licences.  Members may decide on a case by case basis whether any of the 
conditions may be dispensed with, added to or modified. Members attention is 
drawn to appendix I which sets out the standard conditions, which includes 
matters such as: 

 conduct on the premises,  

 external appearance and layout of the premises,

 advertising 

 management, 

 safety and security 

 staff welfare, including fining and pricing policies, codes of conduct for 
customers and entertainers, 

 use of vessels, stalls and vehicles,   

7.0 Options available to members 

7.1 The licensing sub-committee may take any of the following steps it considers 
necessary:

 Grant the application as requested attaching the standard conditions. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering the 
standard conditions or altering in any way the proposed application. 

 Refuse the application on the following mandatory grounds; 

- if the applicant is under the age of 18, 

- if the applicant has a disqualification following the revocation of their 
licence 

- if the applicant is not-resident in an EEA state, 

- if the applicant is a company not incorporated in an EEA state, 

- if the applicant has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding 
the date when the application was made, been refused the grant or 
renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of 
which the applicant is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on 
appeal.

 Refuse the application on the following discretionary grounds: 

- That the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having 
been convicted of an offence or for any other reasons; 

- That if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the 
business to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the 
benefit of a person other than the applicant, who would be refused the 
grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made the application 
himself;

Page 7



6

- That the number or sex establishments or of sex establishments of a 
particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application is made is 
equal to or exceeds the number which the authority consider is 
appropriate for that locality; 

- That the grant of renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having 
regard:

o To the character of the relevant locality; or 
o To the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put or 
o To the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, 

vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made 

8.0 Recommendation 

8.1 Members are asked to consider and determine the application in accordance with 
paragraph 7 above. 

8.2 Furthermore Members are asked to approve the external appearance of the 
premises and all advertising material used including that upon any vehicle(s) to 
promote the business as set out at Appendix D.   

Appendices

9.1 Appendix A – Copy of Application 
9.2 Appendix B – Exempt Information 
9.3 Appendix C – Additional documents supplied with application 
9.4 Appendix D – External appearance / advertising information
9.5 Appendix E – Location map 
9.6 Appendix F – Objections received in time 
9.7 Appendix G – Objection received from Councillor Rebecca Charlwood 
9.8 Appendix H – Letters of Support received in time
9.9 Appendix  I  -  Standard Conditions 

10.0 Background papers  

10.1 Leeds City Council Licensing of Sex Establishments – Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

10.2 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Appendix A

Page 19



Page 20



Appendix A

Page 21



Page 22



Appendix A

Page 23



Page 24



Appendix A

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 3)

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Appendix C

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Appendix C

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council

Entertainment Licensing

Date:

Scale:

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey’s Digital Data with the 

Permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead 

to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 100019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

SX/SEV/00012/12/01

Silks, 2 Sovereign Place, Leeds, LS1 4SP

17 May 2012

Appendix E

1:2000

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

01

Page 81



Appendix F

02

Page 82



Nelson, Matthew

From: Macniven, Cllr Christine

Sent: 02 April 2012 14:05

To: Entertainment Licensing

Subject: RE: Sexual Establishment Licence applications

Page 1 of 2

22/05/2012

I object to the licensing of all of these clubs. Wellington St and York Place are in the heart of the business 
community and the presence of such establishments will detract from the nature of the area. My 
objection to Headrow and New Briggate hosting such clubs is on the grounds that their  high visibility will 
be offensive to the population of the city and children and young people in particular. Christine Macniven 

From: Entertainment Licensing 
Sent: 30 March 2012 15:02 
Subject: Sexual Establishment Licence applications 

Good Afternoon All,

Further to my previous email we are now in receipt of five further applications for Sex Establishment 
Licences for the following premises to operate as a Sexual Entertainment Venue providing lap dancing.

Premises name and addresses;

The Black Diamond Club, 68 New Briggate, (First & Second Floor), Leeds, LS1 6NU

Wildcats, 153 – 155 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5RB

Deep Blue, 36 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 2DE

Purple Door, 5 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2DE

Liberte, 10 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2DS

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 brought in a new requirement for Sexual Entertainment Venues to be licensed by the local 
authority.  Such premises have previously operated under the benefit of a premises licence authorising 
the sale of alcohol and/or regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003.

Any objections or expressions in support of these applications should be sent via email to 
entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk, or in writing to:

Leeds City Council
Licensing & Registration (Entertainment Licensing)
Civic Hall
Leeds
LS1 1UR.

Please note that any objections/expressions of support should be received no later than the 27th April 
2012. Further to this please could you ensure that you make reference to which premises you are 
objecting to.

Please find attached a guide to the licensing of sex establishments for your perusal.

If you require any further information or assistance please do not hesitate to contact the department.

Kind Regards

Victoria O’Brien 
Licensing Officer
Entertainment Licensing
Leeds City Council
Tel: 0113 2474095
Fax: 0113 2243885

App
[...]
to provide a range 

of information to dancers on their 

engagement including information about; 

house rules, insurance. 

 Requiring clubs to provide access to adequate 

changing and kitchen facilities. 

 Setting limits on the number of dancers 

related to the capacity of clubs. 

 Tighter regulation on the location and design 

of private booths to achieve a balance 

between privacy and security. Requiring clubs 

to fit panic buttons in booths. 

 Requiring owners to submit their codes of 

conduct, policies on house fees, commission 

and fining. Requiring receipts to be provided  

for fines, fees and commission. 

Examples of Good Practice 

Here are some good practice examples from Local 

Authorities we have already worked with:  

 

Leeds City Council:  require license holders to provide 

a welfare pack to new dancers and in the changing 

rooms.  This pack must include: a copy of the Sex 

Establishment License, including the conditions 

applied by the Licensing Committee, details of any 

other conditions applied by management of the 

premises, details of how to report crime to the 

relevant authority, details of insurance (public 

liability/personal), details of unions, trade 

organisations or other bodies that represent the 

interests of dancers/entertainers, a copy of the code 

of practice for entertainers, a copy of the code of 

conduct for customers, fining policy and pricing policy. 

 Blackpool Council: has set a maximum on the number 

of dancers employed on any one night, this is 

calculated on no more than 10% of the total club 

occupancy.  One of the criteria for assessing the 

suitability of applicants is that they will have policies 

for the welfare of dancers (including a policy to ensure 

dancer safety when leaving clubs), details of these 

must be provided. Another criteria is that license 

holders can be 

Page 154



6 

 

the performers e.g. how they are renumerated, the 

facilities provided and how and by whom
[...]
 the nudes in the art gallery? 

I would also ask if it is ethical for a serving councilor to be touting for people to object to club 
licensing on her Facebook page.  Is she here to serve the community, or push her own agendas 
onto it? 

Yours sincerely 

Nick Wardman 

9 West Park Walk 
28 Old Oak Drive 
Leeds 
LS16 5HB 

Appendix H

34

Page 158



Standard Conditions 

Sexual Entertainment Venues

These conditions may be dispensed with, added to or modified by the council.  Where, in 

these conditions, there is a reference to the consent of the council being required, the 

consent may include terms, conditions and restrictions as appropriate. 

General

1. Unless stated otherwise, the licence hereby granted will operate for one year from 
the date on the licence, after which it will cease to be in effect unless an 

application for renewal is submitted in the manner prescribed by the council. 

2. The licence may be revoked by the council if at any time the holder is convicted of 
an offence of using the licensed premises, or other premises for which a similar 

licence has been granted, other than in accordance with the terms, conditions or 
restrictions of the licence or is convicted of any offence under any enactment 

defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 as amended. 

3. The licensee will provide (subject to the satisfaction of both the police and the 

licensing authority), a code of practice for entertainers and code of conduct for 

customers, and these must be made available upon request to both the police and 
authorised officers. 

4. All rules (code of practice for entertainers, code of conduct for customers, 

dispersal policies etc) to be prominently displayed on the premises.   

5. Price lists will be clearly displayed at each table and at each entrance to the 

premises.

6. All rules and price lists as described in conditions 4 and 5 must be printed in a 
manner which is clear and 
[...]
n 

Leeds City Council 
Civic Hall 

Leeds
LS1 1UR 

Phone: 0113 247 4095 

Fax:  0113 224 3885 
Website: www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing 

Email:  entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk

Page 164


	Agenda
	
	6 Application for the grant of a sex establishment licence for:Silks, 2 Sovereign Place, Leeds LS1 4SP
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I




Minutes of the meeting


Final  

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SEV'S) 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings and G Hussain 
 

31 Election of Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor Armitage be elected Chair for the meeting 
 

32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The Sub Committee felt that the hearing should be held in the public domain 
and agreed that wherever possible, specific reference to the contents of the 
exempt information contained within Appendix B of the report should not be 
referred to, however if it became necessary, the public and press would be 
excluded from the meeting  as follows: 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
contained in Appendix B of the report referred to in minute 35 both in terms of 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) and the 
Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the grounds that it is not in the public 
interest to disclose the contents as the information therein pertains to an 
individual and that person would not reasonably expect their personal 
information or discussions thereon to be in the public domain.  
 

33 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda 
 

34 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 Application for the grant of a sex establishment licence for Silks, 2 
Sovereign Place, Leeds LS1 4SP  
The Licensing Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application made under Section 2 (Schedule 3) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the grant of a sex 
establishment licence. The application was made by Red Carpet Leisure 
(Leeds) Limited, 100 Roundhay Road, Leeds LS8 5AN for the premises 
known as `Silks”, 2 Sovereign place, Leeds LS1 4SP.  The ground and first 
floors are to be covered under the provisions of the licence with the proposed 
hours of operation being 21L00 hours until 06:00 hours seven days per week. 
 
Appendix B of the report was exempt from publication under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 & 3), and Regulation 14 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) however the Sub Committee 



Final  

resolved not to specifically discuss the exempt information to allow the 
hearing to be held in public. 
 
The application had attracted a total of 29 objections, including 3 from elected 
members plus one from a member of parliament. A further objection was 
received from Councillor Charlwood which had been countersigned by 19 
elected members of Leeds City Council, 1 member of the European 
Parliament and 4 leaders of religious groups. 4 letters of support had also 
been submitted. No objectors attended the hearing and the Sub Committee 
resolved to consider their written submissions in their absence and proceed 
with the hearing. 
 
Present at the hearing were 
For Silks 
Mr A Lyons - solicitor for the applicant 
Mr G Hutchinson - Manager 
Ms E Morris – Premise Licence Holder 
Ms M Cunningham – Designated 
Premises Supervisor 

Objectors 
Councillor C Macniven 
Councillor R Charlwood 
 

 
The Sub Committee heard first from Mr Lyons on behalf f the applicant who 
addressed the application and management policies and highlighted the 
following matters: 

• location of the premises within an area of offices, car parks and the 
Hilton Hotel and away from other city centre bars 

• the discreet nature of the venue in terms of window display, 
advertisements and external signs and the requirement for de-littering 
any flyers. Mr Lyons also stated that performers did not distribute flyers 

• the use of the Hummer vehicle to collect customers. Mr Lyons 
suggested that 70% of the venues business was generated through the 
Hummer vehicle, as the location f the venue meant that potential 
customers would not find it 

• the Code of Conduct employed for drivers of the Hummer vehicle 

• the capacity of the venue in terms of the number of dancers and 
patrons 

• dress code for dancers who went outside the premises onto the public 
thoroughfare to smoke 

Mr Lyons then addressed the contents of the letters of objection, noting that 
some were general in nature and not specific to Silks. Mr Lyons clarified the 
current opening hours of the premises and provided further detail on the 
business model of the premises. He also responded to questions regarding 
the use and livery of the Hummer vehicle, the conduct and management of 
drivers, the value of the vehicle as a marketing tool and the employment 
status of dancers 
 
The Sub Committee then heard from Councillor Charlwood who referred to 
approach adopted by other licensing authorities, expressed concern over the 
strength of the law governing licensing of such venues and emphasised her 
concerns relating to the impact of such establishments on the city and the 
safety and welfare of women in the locality and working at the venues. 



Final  

Mr Lyons concluded by referring members to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and reiterating the importance of the Hummer vehicle to the business 
 

RESOLVED – 
a) a) To note the contents of both the written and verbal submissions 
b) b) To note that the application will be further deliberated on Friday 15thJune 2012 

– once all applications for the new Sex Establishment Licence to be issued under 
the terms of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 (as 
amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009) had been dealt  with. The press 
and public will be excluded from the proceedings where Members deliberate the 
application as it is in the public interest to allow the Members to have full and 
frank debate on the matter, as allowed under the provisions of the Licensing 
Procedure Rules. It was further noted that the decision of the Sub Committee 
would be made public at the end of the decision making process 

 
 
 


